

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

JORGE GONZALEZ, et al.,

**Defendants and
Appellants.**

Case No. S234377

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

FEB 15 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

Second Appellate District, Case No. B255375
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. YA076269
The Honorable Scott T. Millington, Judge

**CRC
8.25(b)**

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
GERALD A. ENGLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
LANCE E. WINTERS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL R. JOHNSEN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
LOUIS W. KARLIN
Deputy Attorney General
ROBERTA L. DAVIS
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 223015
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-4920
Fax: (213) 897-6496
Email: DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov
Robin.Davis@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue presented	9
Summary of argument.....	9
Statement of facts and the case	11
A. Trial court proceedings	11
B. Court of appeal proceedings	19
Argument.....	20
I. The jury’s robbery-murder special-circumstance finding rendered harmless any error in failing to instruct on malice murder and its lesser included offenses, as well as self-defense and accident, because the jury resolved the factual questions that would have been posed by the omitted instructions adversely to appellants	20
A. Error in failing to instruct on lesser included offenses and defenses is necessarily harmless where the jury otherwise resolved the factual question posed by the omitted instructions adversely to the defendant	21
1. Where the Jury Adversely Resolves the Factual Issues That Would Have Been Posed by Omitted Instructions, the Error Is Harmless under <i>Sedeno</i> And, Therefore, <i>Watson</i>	21
2. The Failure to Instruct on Malice Murder, Its Lesser Offenses, And Its Defenses Is Not Structural And Does Not Involve the Federal Constitution	27
B. By finding the robbery-murder special- circumstance allegation true as to all appellants, the jury necessarily and adversely resolved the factual questions posed by the omitted instructions	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. Under <i>Sedeno</i> , Any Error Here Was Harmless	30
2. The Fact That Appellants' Jury Was Not Instructed on First Degree Malice Murder Does Not Remove this Case from the <i>Sedeno</i> Rule.....	34
3. The Guilty Verdicts on the Felony Murder Charges Did Not Compel a True Finding on the Special-Circumstance Allegation.....	37
4. Appellants' Reliance on Cases Involving After-Formed Intent Is Misplaced	41
5. Appellants Have Made No Compelling Argument for Removing this Case from the <i>Sedeno</i> Rule	44
C. Even if the special circumstance alone did not render any instructional error harmless, reversal of appellants' convictions is not warranted	47
Conclusion.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 [87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705]	24
<i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 333 [113 S.Ct. 2112, 124 L.Ed.2d 306]	29, 36
<i>In re Christian S.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 768	31
<i>Keeble v. United States</i> (193) 412 U.S. 205 [93 S.Ct. 1993, 36 L.Ed.2d 844]	28
<i>People v. Andreasen</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 70	38
<i>People v. Ault</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1250	35
<i>People v. Banks</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 788	33
<i>People v. Beames</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 907	23, 48
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1005	43
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142	passim
<i>People v. Campbell</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 148	passim
<i>People v. Castaneda</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1292	passim
<i>People v. Cavitt</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 187	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Clark</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 522	39
<i>People v. Covarrubias</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 838	23, 39
<i>People v. Earp</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 826	20, 24, 34, 36
<i>People v. Eid</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 650	22, 32, 40
<i>People v. Elliot</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 453	passim
<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470	25, 26
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 1358	19, 20, 48
<i>People v. Gray</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 168	39
<i>People v. Harden</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 848	38
<i>People v. Horning</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 871	passim
<i>People v. Huynh</i> (2012) 212 Cal.App.4th 285	37
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 899	24, 28
<i>People v. Koontz</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1041	20, 24, 34, 36
<i>People v. Lancaster</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 50	24, 35, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 610	23, 24, 32, 35
<i>People v. Loustanaun</i> (1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 163	31
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 856	29
<i>People v. Miller</i> (1974) 43 Cal.App.3d 77	42, 43
<i>People v. Modesto</i> (1963) 59 Cal.2d 722	22
<i>People v. Moore</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 386	38
<i>People v. Price</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 324	24, 35
<i>People v. Prince</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1179	23, 24, 48
<i>People v. Ramkeesoon</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 346	41, 42, 43
<i>People v. Sakarias</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 596	40
<i>People v. Salas</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 967	28
<i>People v. Seaton</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 598	24, 33
<i>People v. Sedeno</i> (1974) 10 Cal.3d 703	passim
<i>People v. Stewart</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 133	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 574	36
<i>People v. Turner</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 668	40
<i>People v. Valdez</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 73	37
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	passim
<i>People v. Wright</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 81	24, 28
<i>People v. Wyatt</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 694	21
<i>People v. York</i> (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 1506	39
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> (2010) 560 U.S. 258 [130 S.Ct. 2159, 176 L.Ed.2d 1012]	29
<i>Windham v. Merkle</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 163 F.3d 1092	29
 STATUTES	
Evid. Code § 664.....	47
Pen. Code § 187	11, 18, 27
Pen. Code § 190.2.....	11
Pen. Code § 246	11
Pen. Code § 12022	11
Pen. Code § 12022.53	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
CALCRIM No. 700	30, 38, 39
CALCRIM No. 703	33, 39
CALCRIM No. 706	32, 38
CALCRIM No. 730	30, 32, 38
CALCRIM No. 540A.....	38
CALCRIM No. 540B.....	38
CALCRIM No. 965	47
